

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

al Year 2023-2024 LFIR # 1546

1. Project Title	Curtiss Parkway	War Memorial	- Mia	ami Springs		
2. Senate Sponsor	Bryan Avila					
3. Date of Request	01/24/2023					
4. Project/Program De	escription					
Renovation of the c the mid fifties and is	ity's War memorial in need of a compl	Cenotaph Mon ete restoration.	umer	nt located on the 100	0 block of Curtiss Pa	arkway which was built in
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested fu	ınds Depa	artme	ent of Economic Opp	oortunity	
State Agency conta	acted? Yes					
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Yea	r 202	23-2024		
Type of Funding				Amount		
Operations					0	-
Fixed Capital Outlay	/				150,000	
<b>Total State Funds I</b>	Requested				150,000	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	:3-2024 (includ	ling ı	matching funds ava	ailable for this proj	ect)
Type of Funding				Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)		150,000	100%	
Matching Funds			1		T.	
Federal				0		†
State (excluding the amount of this request)		0	0%	†		
Local				0		†
Other				0	0%	
<b>Total Project Costs</b>	s for Fiscal Year 20	023-2024		150,000	100%	
8. Has this project pro	eviously received	state funding?	?	No		-
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amo Recurring	ount Nonrecurrii	ng	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9. Is future funding lil	kely to be requeste	ed?		No		_
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	ınt per year.				
b. Describe the sou	urce of funding tha	at can be used	in li	eu of state funding	j <b>.</b>	1
10. Has the entity req	uesting this proje	et received on	v fod	aral accietance rel	ated to the COVID	.19 pandemic?
Yes	acoung uno proje	ot received all	y i <del>c</del> u	ici ai assistalice lel	ated to the COVID	ro panaenno:
If yes, indicate the	amount of funds	received and v	what	the funds were us	ed for.	
\$550,000 for reimb	ursement of PPE, 0	COVID testing,	sick <sub>l</sub>	pay, police hazard p	ay	]



11. Status of Construction

### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request

**Fiscal Year 2023-2024** 

LFIR # 1546

### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the curre	ent phase of	the project?		
Planning	Design	Construction		
b. Is the project "sl	hovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	Yes	
c. What is the estin	nated start d	ate of construction?	10/01/2023	
d. What is the estir	mated compl	etion date of construction?	05/31/2024	
		to receive, directly or indirec ers of the facility and the ent		l outlay funding. Include the
City of Miami Spri	ngs			

### 13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Renovation cost for war memorial.	150,000
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 150,000		

### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Renovation of the city's War memorial Cenotaph Monument located on the 100 block of Curtiss Parkway which was built in the mid fifties and is in need of a complete restoration.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

This is a memorial to honor all war veterans that have given the ultimate sacrifice and should be a symbol of national pride which is in need of renovation and is used on various occasions during the year to honor our veterans.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



15.

16.

17.

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request

**Fiscal Year 2023-2024** 

LFIR # 1546

given the ultimate	bol of national pride to honor all those service members from all branches of the military that have sacrifice, to this end the memorial should be renovated in order to serve as a worthy symbol of the in to these war heroes.
d. Who is the targ	et population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
All residents of the	e city, specifically war veterans and their families.
e. What is the exp	ected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will
be measured?	
Provide a symbol	of national appreciation of the sacrifices made by our war heroes
	ggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?
Revocation of fund	ding if project is not completed.
Requester Contact	Information
a. First Name	WILLIAM Last Name ALONSO
b. Organization	CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS
c. E-mail Address	ALONSOW@MIAMISPRINGS-FL.GOV
d. Phone Number	(305)805-5011 <b>Ext.</b>
Recipient Contact	Information
a. Organization	CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS
b. Municipality and	I County Miami-Dade
c. Organization Ty	oe e
□For Profit Entity	
□Non Profit 501(d	)(3)
□Non Profit 501(c	)(4)
□Local Entity	
□University or Co	llege
☑Other (please sp	pecify) LOCAL GOVERNMENT
d. First Name	WILLIAM Last Name ALONSO
e. E-mail Address	ALONSOW@MIAMISPRINGS-FL.GOV
f. Phone Number	(305)805-5011
Lobbyist Contact I	nformation
a. Name	Jose K. Fuentes
b. Firm Name	Becker & Poliakoff PA



# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 1546

c. E-mail Address	jfuentes@beckerlawyers.com
d. Phone Number	(305)260-1018